13 LC 101 0185

House Resolution 444

By: Representatives Rogers of the 29th, Dunahoo of the 30th, Hawkins of the 27th, and Barr of the 103rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Mr. Floyd Smith; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens
- 3 with the passing of Mr. Floyd Smith on February 7, 2013, at the age of 92; and
- 4 WHEREAS, he was born on September 2, 1920, in Gainesville, Georgia, a beloved son of
- 5 the late Claude T. Smith and Melinda Smith; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Mr. Smith was a graduate of Riverbend High School, and he served as a
- 7 guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty with the United States Navy during World War
- 8 II; and
- 9 WHEREAS, he was employed with the Life Insurance Company of Georgia for over 30
- 10 years; and
- WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his parents and first wife, Elizabeth Smith; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mr. Smith is survived by his wife, Betty; son, Donnie Smith and Nicy
- 13 Davidson; daughters and sons-in-law, Kathy and John Tiley and Ginger and Jeff Reedy;
- 14 stepchildren, Dawn Sewell, Karen Moore, and Cindy Garner; grandchildren, Courtenay
- 15 Wishousky, Elizabeth Tiley, Joy Tiley, Spencer Smith, Scott Smith, Sarah Linn Reedy,
- Gailey Ann Reedy, and John Reedy; great-grandson, Jake Wishousky; and sister, Nob Reed;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, he was a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation
- 19 for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness, and by the example he made of his life, he
- 20 made this world a better place in which to live; and

13 LC 101 0185

21 WHEREAS, he will long be remembered for his love of family and friendship, and he will

- be missed by all who had the great fortune of knowing him.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 24 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Mr. Floyd Smith and
- 25 express their deepest and most sincere regret at his passing.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 27 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the family of Mr. Floyd
- 28 Smith.